

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF
NEW YORK, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, and STATE OF
VERMONT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; KEVIN K.
McALEENAN, *in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of Homeland Security*;
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES;
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, *in his
official capacity as Acting Director of
United States Citizenship and
Immigration Services*; and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 7777 (GBD)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs have standing and this case is ripe for judicial review..... 1

 II. Plaintiffs are within the zone of interests..... 4

 III. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. 5

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claim that the Final Rule is contrary to the INA and therefore violates the Administrative Procedure Act..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claim that the Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious..... 9

 IV. The balance of equities and public interest strongly favor a preliminary injunction in light of the irreparable harm Plaintiffs will suffer..... 14

 V. The Court should enjoin the Final Rule without geographic limitation. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	13
<i>Am. Sec. & Tr. Co. v. Utley</i> , 382 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	15
<i>Baltimore v. Trump</i> , No. CV ELH-18-3636, 2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019)	3-4
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	2, 3, 15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	7
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , No. 18-474, 2019 WL 4383205 (2d Cir. Sept. 13, 2019)	4
<i>Edenburg Borough Poor Dist. v. Strattanville Borough Poor Dist.</i> , 5 Pa. Super. 516 (1897).....	8
<i>Ex parte Kichmiriantz</i> , 283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922)	9

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....9

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....15

Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994).....13

Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....10

Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
191 F.3d 229, 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....2

Lam Fung Yen v. Frick,
233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916)8

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....4

Make the Road v. McAleenan,
No. 19-CV-2369, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019).....14

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

People ex rel. Durfee v. Commissioners of Emigration,
1858 WL 7084 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1858).....8

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Ross v. Bank of Am.,
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....14

St. Johnsburry Acad. v. D.H.,
240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....1

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)4, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....3, 15

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....5

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010).....12

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)2

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
§ 705.....15

8 U.S.C.
§ 1183a.....4
§ 1183.....4
§ 1614.....9
§ 1642.....9

29 U.S.C.
§ 705.....13

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
Pub. L. 93-112, 87 Stat. 394 (1973) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 794)..... 12-13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R.
§ 41.51.....13

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. at 28,676 (May 26, 1999)6, 8, 9

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)2

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) passim
